



\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 2289/2014

RAKESH KUMAR SHARMA

..... Petitioner

Through: Ms. Ankita Patnaik, Advocate.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Hemendra, DC (Law) BSF.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURESH KUMAR KAIT

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

%

19.04.2023

CM APPL. 19181/2023 (Early hearing)

1. *Vide* the present application, the applicant/petitioner seeks early hearing of the present petition.
2. For the reasons and grounds stated in the present application, the application is allowed.
3. Accordingly, the application is disposed of.

W.P.(C) 2289/2014

4. The Registry is directed to delete the present petition from the Category of 'Regulars' and list the same in the Category of 'Final Hearing' on 18.09.2023.
5. Written Submissions are stated to have been filed on behalf of the petitioner, however, the same are not on record.

W.P.(C) 2289/2014

Page 1 of 2



6. Learned counsel for the petitioner shall pursue with the Registry to get the objections removed, if any, and place the same on record before the next date of hearing.
7. It is made clear that if the written submissions filed on behalf of the petitioner are not traceable, we hereby grant liberty to the petitioner to file the same within four weeks from today.
8. The respondents are directed to file the written submissions within four weeks from today.

SURESH KUMAR KAIT, J

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

APRIL 19, 2023
S.Sharma